1	[Administrative Code - Planning Code Enforcement Fund]
2	
3	Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to allow the Planning Department to use
4	the proceeds in the Planning Code Enforcement Fund for all Planning Code
5	enforcement activities.
6	NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. Additions to Codes are in <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman font</u> .
7	Deletions to Codes are in <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman font</u> . Board amendment additions are in <u>double-underlined Arial font</u> .
8	Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font.
9	Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.
10	
11	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
12	
13	Section 1. The Administrative Code is hereby amended by amending Section 10.100-
14	166 to read as follows:
15	SEC. 10.100-166. PLANNING CODE ENFORCEMENT FUND.
16	(a) Establishment of Fund. The Planning Code Enforcement Fund is established as a
17	category four fund to receive funds collected , pursuant to Section 610 of the Planning Code, for
18	penalties and fees assessed for violations of Planning Code requirements and regulations.
19	governing general advertising signs.
20	(b) Use of Fund. Proceeds in the fund are to be expended as follows: (i) administration
21	and enforcement of the Planning Code's sign requirements and regulations, including but not
22	limited to funding Planning Department personnel assigned to work on administration and

enforcement of sign Planning Code requirements and regulations, and the services of the City

Attorney; (ii) to the extent authorized by state law, penalties and fees collected by the City

Attorney in any action to abate violations of the Planning Code's *sign*-requirements and

23

24

25

1	regulations shall be used to fund administration and enforcement of the sign requirements and
2	regulations, including the services of the City Attorney.
3	
4	Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after
5	enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the
6	ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board
7	of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.
8	
9	Section 3. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors
10	intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles,
11	numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Municipal
12	Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment
13	additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under
14	the official title of the ordinance.
15	
16	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
17	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
18	
19	By: KATE H. STACY
20	Deputy City Attorney
21	
22	n:\legana\as2018\1800559\01267787.docx
23	
24	
25	